

2017-1224

In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

LAND OF LINCOLN MUTUAL HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

**Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims,
Case No. 16-744C (Lettow, J.)**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HIGHMARK INC., HIGHMARK
BCBSD INC., HIGHMARK WEST VIRGINIA INC., BLUE CROSS
AND BLUE SHIELD OF NORTH CAROLINA, BLUE CROSS OF
IDAHO HEALTH SERVICE, INC., AND BLUE CROSS AND
BLUE SHIELD OF KANSAS CITY, IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT AND REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

LAWRENCE S. SHER
REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 414-9200

COLIN E. WRABLEY
KYLE R. BAHR
CONOR M. SHAFFER
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-3131

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The COFC’s Dismissal Of Lincoln’s Statutory Claim Should Be Reversed Because That Court Lacked Jurisdiction To Apply The APA And Erroneously Confined Its Review To A Constructed-After-The-Fact “Administrative Record.”	6
A. The COFC Lacked Jurisdiction To Apply The APA And Misapplied The Controlling Rule Of Procedure.	6
B. The COFC’S Application Of The APA’s Deferential “Contrary To Law” Standard To The “Administrative Record” Gave Undue Weight To The Government’s Erroneous Construction Of § 1342 And Was Highly Prejudicial To Lincoln.	12
II. If This Court Reaches The Merits Of The COFC’s Dismissal Of Lincoln’s Statutory Claim, It Should Reverse.....	17
A. The COFC Erred In Finding That § 1342 Is Ambiguous.	17
B. The COFC Erred In Finding That The Government’s Interpretation Of § 1342 Is Entitled To <i>Chevron</i> Deference.	23
III. If This Court Affirms The COFC’s Dismissal Of Lincoln’s Statutory Claim On The Merits, The Court Should Clarify That Its Ruling Is Based On The Deferential APA Review Standard And The Limited Administrative Record.....	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Advanced Data Concepts, Inc. v. United States</i> , 216 F.3d 1054 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Ameritech Corp. v. McCann</i> , 403 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2005)	22, 23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17
<i>Banjerlee v. United States</i> , 77 Fed. Cl. 522 (2007)	7
<i>Bannum v. United States</i> , 404 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	10, 16
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	27
<i>Centech Grp., Inc. v. United States</i> , 554 F.3d 1029 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5
<i>Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Crocker v. United States</i> , 125 F.3d 1475 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	26
<i>Estes Exp. Lines v. United States</i> , 739 F.3d 689 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	13

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985).....11

Greenlee Cnty., Ariz. v. United States,
487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007)20, 21

Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States,
No. 16-259C, --- Fed. Cl. ----, 2017 WL 83818
(Fed. Cl. Jan. 10, 2017).....18, 24

Heartland By-Products, Inc. v. United States,
568 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2009)19

Helferty v. United States,
113 Fed. Cl. 308 (2013), *aff'd*, 586 F. App'x 586 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....11

Honeywell, Inc. v. United States,
870 F.2d 644 (Fed. Cir. 1989)14

Hymas v. United States,
810 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2016)21

John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States,
552 U.S. 130 (2008).....21

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....*passim*

Lewis v. United States,
114 Fed. Cl. 682 (2014)11

Lippman v. United States,
127 Fed. Cl. 238 (2016).....11, 12, 17

Loughrin v. United States,
134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....8, 18

Lummi Tribe of Lummi Reservation v. United States,
99 Fed. Cl. 584 (2011)7

Martinez v. United States,
333 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2003)7

<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	20
<i>Mega Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 29 Fed. Cl. 396 (1993)	7
<i>Mendez-Cardenas v. United States</i> , 88 Fed. Cl. 162 (2009).....	7
<i>Meyer v. United States</i> , 127 Fed. Cl. 372 (2016).....	8
<i>Murphy v. United States</i> , 993 F.2d 871 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	7
<i>N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966).....	20
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 345 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	8-9
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	26
<i>Phoenix Mgmt., Inc. v. United States</i> , 127 Fed. Cl. 358 (2016).....	7-8
<i>Res-Care, Inc. v. United States</i> , 735 F.3d 1384 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	13, 14
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	9
<i>Sharp v. United States</i> , 580 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Slattery v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	20
<i>SOS Int’l LLC v. United States</i> , 127 Fed. Cl. 576 (2016).....	16
<i>Straughter v. United States</i> , 120 Fed. Cl. 119 (2015).....	9, 11

Suburban Mortg. Assocs., Inc. v. HUD,
480 F.3d 1116 (Fed. Cir. 2007)9

TVA v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978).....20

Walls v. United States,
582 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2009)10, 11

Weeks Marine, Inc. v. United States,
575 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2009)8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702.....2, 13

5 U.S.C. § 704.....9

5 U.S.C. § 706.....10

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)2, 8, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1491(b)8, 10

28 U.S.C. § 1491(b)(1).....7

28 U.S.C. § 1491(b)(4).....7, 8

38 U.S.C. § 502.....9

42 U.S.C. § 18061(b)(1)18

42 U.S.C. § 18062.....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 18062(b)(1)17

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124
Stat. 119 (2010).....*passim*

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 153.51018

77 Fed. Reg. 17,220 (Mar. 23, 2012).....26

Page(s)

78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 (Mar. 11, 2013).....19, 26
 79 Fed. Reg. 13,743 (Mar. 11, 2014).....19
 79 Fed. Reg. 30,239 (May 27, 2014).....19

Rules

Fed. Cir. R. 29(c)1
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1
 RCFC 12(b)(6)*passim*
 RCFC 52.1*passim*
 RCFC 56.....*passim*

Other Authorities

Br. of United States, *State of Ohio v. United States*, No. 16-3093,
 2016 WL 3383119 (6th Cir. June 2016)..... 22-23
 Bulletin, CMS, “Key Dates in 2015: QHP Certification in the
 Federally-Facilitated Marketplaces; Rate Review; Risk
 Adjustment, Reinsurance, and Risk Corridors” (Apr. 14, 2015)
 (<https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/2015-Key-Dates-QHP-Certification-in-the-FFM-Rate-Review-and-3Rs-final.pdf>) 15
 Bulletin, CMS, “Risk Corridors Payments for 2015” (Sept. 9, 2016)
 (<https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Programs-and-Initiatives/Premium-Stabilization-Programs/Downloads/Risk-Corridors-for-2015-FINAL.PDF>) 15
 CBO, *The Budget and Economic Outlook: 2014 to 2024* (Feb. 2014).....14, 22
 CBO, *Updated Estimates of the Effects of the Insurance Coverage Provisions of the Affordable Care Act, April 2014* (Apr. 2014) 15
 Email and Letter from Kevin Counihan of CMS to QHPs (Oct./Nov. 2015)15

HealthCare.gov, “Affordable Insurance Exchanges: Standards Related to Reinsurance, Risk Corridors and Risk Adjustment” (July 11, 2011)
(<http://web.archive.org/web/20110720093202/http://www.healthcare.gov/news/factsheets/exchanges07112011e.html>) 14

Letter from CMS to Issuers on Federally-facilitated Exchanges and State Partnership Exchanges (Apr. 5, 2013)
([https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/2014 letter to issuers 04052013.pdf](https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/2014_letter_to_issuers_04052013.pdf)) 15

Presentation, CMS, “Reinsurance, Risk Corridors, and Risk Adjustment Final Rule” (Mar. 2012)
(<https://www.cms.gov/ccio/resources/files/downloads/3rs-final-rule.pdf>) 14
